J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I1 1983 1705
X-Ray Determination of the Molecular Structure of the Novel Antibiotic
DC-52-d, 6-Hydroxymethy~-3812-imino-7-methoxy-l3-methyl-l,2,384-
tetra hydroazepino [ I ,241 isoq u i no1 i ne-I -carboxyl ic Acid
Noriaki Hirayama * and Kunikatsu Shirahata
Tokyo Research Laboratories, Kyowa Hakko Kogyo Co. Ltd., 3-6-6 Asahimachi, Machida,
Tokyo 194, Japan
The molecular geometry of the title compound has been determined by X-ray diffraction. The molecule

O-CH3 CHz-OH
1 7  11 2
Figure 1. Numbering system and chemical structure of DC-52-d
atom bonded to the terminal hydroxy-group was not located
because of the large thermal vibration of the O(2) atom. The
structural parameters were refined by full-matrix least-squares
with the CAD4 structure determination p a ~ k a g e . ~  The weight-
ing system used in the final stage was w = 4Fo/0(Fo2), with
o(Fo2) = [o(10)~ + (O.O5l0)']/LP2. The final R and R, values
are 0.057 and 0.069, respectively. Atomic scattering factors
were taken from ref. 6. Atomic parameters are listed in Table
1. Observed and calculated structure amplitudes, thermal
parameters, and the atomic parameters of the solvent mole-
cule are listed in Supplementary Publication No. SUP 23709
(16 PP.).'
Results and Discussion
The numbering system and the chemical structure of the title
compound are shown in Figure 1. A stereoscopic drawing of
the molecule is depicted in Figure 2. The geometrical par-
ameters of the molecule are shown in Table 2.
The benzene ring is almost planar, but C(4) and C(5) devi-
ate from the mean plane by 0.016(4) and 0.019(4) A, respec-
tively. Although 0(1) is in the plane, C(7) deviates from the
plane by 0.365 A. Ring B has a half-chair conformation. C(9)
and N(l) deviate from the mean plane (50.031 A) consisting
of C(4), C(5), C(8), and C(10) by 0.929 and 0.301 A, respec-
tively. Both atoms are on the same side of the plane. C(11) is
axial to ring B. The piperidine ring (ring c) has a chair con-
formation. The d values [the deviation (A) of the two atoms
from the least-squares plane of the other four atoms forming
the seat of a chair] ' of the atoms in the ring are as follows:
* For details of Supplementary Publications see Instructions for
Authors, J. Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. 2, 1983, Issue 1.
1706 J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. I1 1983
Table 2 (continued)
Table 1. Fractional atomic co-ordinates with their estimated (b) Bond angles (") with estimated standard deviations in
standard deviations (e.s.d.s in parentheses) parentheses
xla
0.747 l(3)
0.4 19 9(4)
0.020 4(2)
0.022 6(3)
0.422 4(3)
0.3 13 5(2)
0.690 9(4)
0.601 4(5)
0.487 9(4)
0.465 8(3)
0.552 2(3)
0.665 l(4)
0.870 3(4)
0.527 7(3)
0.380 3(3)
0,350 4(3)
0.5 10 9(4)
0.443 7(3)
0.332 7(3)
0.271 7(3)
0.176 l(3)
0.21 8 7(3)
0.046 9(3)
0.228 6(4)
0.763(3)
0.622(4)
0.41 8(4)
0.899(3)
0.864(4)
0.89 l(4)
0.609(4)
0.446( 3)
0.309( 3)
0.282(3)
0.48 8(4)